
HSCC/SES/CSSD/AIIMS/Raebareli/2020                                                       Date: 12.12.2020 

 

All Bidders  

Amendment –I 

 

Project: Supply, Installation, Testing & Commissioning of CSSD for Hospital Block, All India 

Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS), Raebareli.  

 

IFB No. HSCC/SES/CSSD/AIIMS/Raebareli/2020 Date: 03.12.2020 

 

This has reference to above IFB. The following Amendment may be noted which shall be 

treated as part of the tender document and to be submitted duly signed & stamp along with 

tender. 

Sr. No. Bidders’ Query  Reply  

1.  Volume 1 – Prequalification Documents 

Page No. 5: Prequalification Qualification 

Criteria 

2.2 * Similar nature of works means successful 

completion of supply, installation, testing and 

commissioning of CSSD equipment. 

 

Volume 1 – Prequalification Documents 

Page No. 5: Prequalification Qualification 

Criteria 

2.2 *Similar nature of works means successful 

completion of supply, installation, testing and 

commissioning of CSSD equipment with turnkey 

services. 

 

Kindly amend the same. 

 

Tender terms remain 

unchanged 

2.  Volume 3 – Special Conditions of Contract 

Page SCC-38: Payment Terms 

 

- 70% of the BOQ contract rates on delivery of 

equipment/items at site after inspection, passing 

and issue of dispatch clearance on pro-data basis. 

 

- 20%% of BOQ contract rates on satisfactory take 

over certificate by client after erection and 

installation, testing and commissioning of 

equipment on pro-data basis. 

 

- 10% of BOQ contract rates after successful 

completion of trial run of 30 days from the date of 

handover to the client on pro-data basis. 

 

Volume 3 – Special Conditions of Contract 

Page SCC-38: Payment Terms 

 

 

- 75% of the BOQ contract 

rates on delivery of 

equipment/ items at site after 

inspection, passing and issue 

of dispatch clearance on pro-

data basis. 

 

- 15%% of BOQ contract 

rates on satisfactory take 

over certificate by client after 

erection and installation, 

testing and commissioning 

of equipment. 

 

- 10% of BOQ contract rates 

after successful completion 

of trial run of 30 days from 



- 80% of the BOQ contract rates on delivery of 

equipment/items at site after inspection, passing 

and issue of dispatch clearance on pro-data basis. 

 

- 10%% of BOQ contract rates on satisfactory take 

over certificate by client after erection and 

installation, testing and commissioning of 

equipment on pro-data basis. 

 

- 10% of BOQ contract rates after successful 

completion of trial run of 30 days from the date of 

handover to the client on pro-data basis. 

 

Kindly amend the same. 

the date of takeover by the 

client  

3.  Volume – 03 SCC, Page No. SCC-14, 

The Contractor must fill up price in Indian Rupees 

against each item of BOQ (Volume V) on line both 

in words and figures in the blank spaces provided 

in the respective columns. 

 

Volume – 03 SCC, Page No. SCC-14, 

The Contractor must fill up price in Indian 

Rupees / Foreign Currency against each item of 

BOQ (Volume V) on line both in words and 

figures in the blank spaces provided in the 

respective columns. 

 

You are requested to kindly give provision for 

Letter of credit to execute the project smoothly. 

 

Tender terms remain 

unchanged 

4.  Item No. 6 – Ultrasonic Cleaner 

 

Page No. 10 of Technical Specification: 

h. Ultrasonic cleaner’s manufacturer should be 

ISO 13485 certified with declaration of 

conformity to BIS/USFDA/European CE should 

be either ISO-13485 certified with declaration of 

conformity as per BIS/US FDA/European CE 

certified with four digit notified body number. 

 

Page No. 8 of Technical Specification: 

h. Ultrasonic cleaner should be either ISO- 13485 

with declaration of conformity as per US 

FDA/European CE certified. 

 

Tender terms remain 

unchanged 

5.  Page No. 13 of Technical Specification: 

Item No. 23 - Modular Sterilizing Basket 

Size: 585x395x195 

Item No. 24 – Modular Sterilizing Basket 

Size: 585x395x100 

 

Page No. 13 of Technical Specification: 

Size: 585x395x195 or Size: 

600 x 300 x 290 

For item no.-23 & 20 

 

Specification of Modular 

Sterilizing Basket is as per 

SPRI/ STU standard Size 



Item No. 20 - Modular Sterilizing Basket 

Size: 600 x 300 x 290 

 

Kindly note that Specification of Modular 

Sterilizing Basket asked in tender is as per SPRI 

standard Size while Sterilizer has been asked as 

per STU standard. We request you to kindly 

amend the size as per STU. 

 

6.  Furniture Items 

 

All CSSD Furniture items should be accepted 

with ±10% deviations. 

Kindly amend the same. 

 

±10% deviations accepted. 

7.  We would like to request the budget is not 

sufficient it may please be enhanced as also in 

previous bid the budget was not in accordance to 

the kind of turnkey work asked, also you have 

added the some of the equipment in this tender like 

instrument trays, RO water, sterile containers with 

good quantity and etc. And the exchange rate of 

European currency has risen. And this also need to 

enhance the budget so please look into the matter 

and enhance the budget of 1.5 more Crore 

excluding CMC from current budget of 6 crore. i.e. 

approx. 7.5 Crore excluding cmc. This shall help 

you to conclude this project and enable you to 

further retendering of such a time bound project. 

 

Tender terms remain 

unchanged. 

8.  The budget is not sufficient it may please be 

enhanced as also in previous bid the budget was 

not in accordance to the kind of turnkey work 

asked, further the cost after this covid -19 

pandemic also increased at every point right from 

the manufacturing till execution for additional 

safety and limitation of facilities. Also you have 

added the some of the equipment in this tender like 

instrument trays, RO water, sterile containers with 

good quantity and etc. this also need to enhance 

the budget so please look into the matter and 

enhance the budget of 1.5 Crore more excluding 

CMC from current budget of 6 crore. i.e. approx. 

7.5 Crore excluding CMC. This shall help you to 

conclude this project and enable you to avoid 

further retendering of such a time bound project. 

Tender terms remain 

unchanged. 

9.  Further we would like to request you that kindly 

extend the tender at least 10 days. 

The Tender submission date 

is extended from 14.12.2020  

to 17.12.2020 and bid should 

be valid for 180 days from 

the date of bid submission 

i.e. from 17.12.2020. 



10.  Foreign currency quoting should be allowed for 

major equipment’s i.e., Steam Sterilizer for 8 STU 

and 4 STU and Washer Disinfector and Plasma 

sterilizer and smaller equipment Table top 

sterilizer may also be at least allowed for foreign 

currency and the BOQ may please be revised 

accordingly. Also, please clarify about the 

exemptions certificates may please made 

available.  

You have also allowed above points in your 

previous tender no. 

HSCC/SES/CSSD/AIIMS/Raebareli/2020 Dated: 

15.09.2020. Kindly consider the above points and 

upload revised BOQ.  

Time of completion of project is 4 months, which 

should be amended to 5 months from the date of 

site handover to vendor.  

 

Tender terms remain 

unchanged 

11.  We would like to bring to your notice that there are 

certain tender specifications for some equipment 

where BIS certificate is required. But for 

equipment like Instrument Double Door washer 

disinfector (item /Sr.no._4__ of the tender), the 

BIS body itself does not have any standards and 

hence the BIS body does not/ cannot certify this 

product under BIS.  

 

Hence, we would request you to consider other 

equivalent ISO/Indian standards like ISO 15883 

for this equipment. 

 

IS/ISO 15883 /US 

FDA/European CE certified 

with four digit notified body 

number 

12.  Kindly note that you have asked for BIS 

Certification for Washer Disinfector and Plasma 

Sterilizer also. 

 

We confirm that there is no BIS Certification for 

both these products. 

 

Therefore, we request you to amend the same, so 

that we can Quote for the above Tender. 

 

Washer Disinfector- IS/ISO 

15883 /US FDA/European 

CE 

 

 

Plasma Steriliser –Tender 

terms remain unchanged 

 

All other terms & conditions remain unchanged.  

 

Chief General Manager, HSCC (I) Ltd.  

As Executing Agency of Ministry of Health & Family Welfare 


